The respondents issued five post dated cheques of Rs. 
11,25,000/- each, which were forwarded by a letter dated 9th January, 2003 
stating:
"We are enclosing herewith five post dated cheques 
Bearing Nos.: 574351 TO 574355 (5 Cheques) drawn 
ICICI Bank Ltd., Mount Road, Each R. 11,25,000/- 
(Eleven Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) towards 
settlement of your outstanding calculated on approximate 
basis.

Once the overseas bills are realized we shall arrive at the 
exact amount balance.  And if anything to be paid, we 
shall pass it on the same to you by a separate cheque with

[...]

29-07-2003, when the Cheque dated 21-07-2003 issued 
by the 1st Defendant was dishonoured."

Dishonour of the cheques was not put as a cause of action for the suit.

In the said suit, the following prayers were made:

"(a)    For the Suit amount of Rs.36,14,887/- (Rupees 
Thirty Six Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Eighty Seven only).  

(b)             For future interest @ 24% p.a. on Rs.53,79,149/- 
        (Rupees Fifty three Lakhs Seventy nine Thousand 
        One Hundred and Forty Nine only) from the date 
        of the suit till the date of realization."

Respondents in the said suit filed an application praying for reference 
of the dispute to the arbitral tribunal in terms of the arbitration clause 
contained in the said Memorandum of Understanding and contended that the